ADOPTED - February 24, 2015

Agenda Item No. 13
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY OF CLINTON, EATON AND INGHAM COUNTIES (CMH) 
FOR HEALTH SERVICES MILLAGE ELIGIBLE SERVICES
RESOLUTION # 15 - 60

WHEREAS, the State of Michigan dramatically reduced State General Fund payments to CMH for fiscal year 2015; and

WHEREAS, the cut eliminated 67% of the State General Fund dollars to the CMH system; and

WHEREAS, CMH has submitted a proposal to Ingham County to use Health Services Millage dollars to fund essential services and alleviate the cut in State General Fund dollars.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a contract not to exceed $1,038,830 with CMH for services provided for the period of October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, funds for this contract with CMH will come from the Health Services Millage.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, funds will be utilized by CMH for Health Services Millage eligible services including:

· A free-standing (outside of hospital grounds) 24/7 psychiatric crisis services and inpatient pre-screening unit

· An assessment and referral team

· A comprehensive older adult services program

· An assertive community treatment (ACT) team

· Services to children with conditions on the autism spectrum

· Psychiatric care and outpatient therapy for children and adults with moderate mental health needs

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  The Human Services Committee will meet on 2/23/2015
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  2/18/15
