ADOPTED - SEPTEMBER 22, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 27
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH THE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY OF CLINTON, EATON AND INGHAM COUNTIES (CMH) FOR HEALTH SERVICES MILLAGE ELIGIBLE SERVICES

RESOLUTION # 15 – 356
WHEREAS, the State of Michigan dramatically reduced State General Fund payments to CMH for fiscal year 2015; and

WHEREAS, in November 2012, the electorate approved a countywide health services millage level of 52/100 (.52) of one mill for a period of three years (2012-2014) to be used for the purpose of providing basic health care services to Ingham County residents who are not eligible for Medicaid under the Federal Affordable Care Act, and whose individual income is less than $28,000 and who do not have medical insurance; and

WHEREAS, in November 2014, the electorate approved a renewal of the millage to ensure that the current level of service can still be provided; and

WHEREAS, the cut eliminated 67% of the State General Fund dollars to the CMH system; and

WHEREAS, CMH submitted a proposal to Ingham County to use Health Services Millage dollars to fund essential services and alleviate the cut in State General Fund dollars; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized through Resolution #15-60 a contract not to exceed $1,038,830 with CMH for services provided for the period of October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, CMH has made a request for additional funding in the amount of $878,285.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the contract with CMH previously authorized by Resolution #15-60 for an additional $878,285 for the time period of October 1, 2014 through September 31, 2015 as detailed in Attachment A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, funds for this contract with CMH will come from the Health Services Millage.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Nolan, Anthony, Banas, McGrain, Maiville, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  9/14/15

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  Schafer     Absent:  None     Approved  9/16/15
ATTACHMENT “A”

Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton, and Ingham Counties

Proposal for the revision to the current contracts for the use of Ingham County Health Services Millage to close gaps in Ingham County’s behavioral health care system

June 2015

Summary of proposal: This proposal requests:

   - an increase in the level of support from,
   - a refinement in the use of, and
   - the integration of two current contracts for 

Ingham County Health Services Millage funding, to the Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton, and Ingham Counties (CMH), to support a comprehensive package of behavioral healthcare services designed to address of the most pressing behavioral healthcare needs in the Ingham County community.

Context: With several months of experience with the significant State General Fund reduction (2/3 of the funds formerly provided to CMH) and the implementation of the Healthy Michigan Plan, the Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton, and Ingham Counties (CMH) has, at this point, much greater clarity as to the fiscal and service gaps resulting from these changes. This clarity underscores the substantial set of services and persons which are not covered by the Healthy Michigan Plan – costs which must be covered by the scarce State General Fund and local dollars within CMH’s budget.  Many of these costs are related to the provision of services to persons for whom CMH is the provider and cost underwriter, but who are not eligible for the Healthy Michigan Plan. This group includes those enrolled in Medicare and not eligible for Medicaid, those with “spend down” Medicaid eligibility, and those with chronic and urgent mental health treatment needs (crisis stabilization, day program services, residential care, case management) not covered by their families’ commercial coverage.

The services proposed in this document reflect a revision to those reflected in the current contracts between Ingham County and CMH and address longstanding gaps in services and gaps that are newly emerging with the dramatic cut in state General Fund dollars to this CMH and CMHs across the state. 

A. Closing newly emerging gaps in Ingham County’s essential behavioral health care services system:  These service gaps are the result of the dramatic cut (65%), implemented in April 2014 and expanded in October 2014, in state General Fund dollars to this CMH and CMHs across the state. 
The community’s free-standing (outside of hospital grounds) 24/7 Psychiatric Crisis Services and Inpatient Pre-Screening Unit:  This unit provides around-the-clock access to highly trained behavioral health clinicians who provide: crisis intervention, psychiatric inpatient pre-screening (and funding authorization), short-term stabilization, diversion to appropriate levels of care, housing assistance, and linkages to needed services to adults, children, and adolescents. 

The annual cost of these services which are provided to uninsured Ingham County residents meeting the millage criteria is $200,000.  

Estimate of the number of assessments provided Ingham County residents meeting the millage criteria who would be served, per year, by this program: 450

The community’s Assessment and Referral Team: This unit provides a full bio-psychosocial assessment and a comprehensive behavioral health and ancillary treatment, supports, and referral plan (using person-centered planning methods) for adults who are uninsured.  

The annual cost of these services which are provided to uninsured Ingham County residents meeting the millage criteria is $45,178.

Estimate of the number of Ingham County residents meeting the millage criteria who would be served, per year, by this program: 110
The community’s urgent care and intensive homebased treatment program for at-risk children, youth, and their families: This program works to improve the ability of children and youth, with serious emotional disturbance, to function better at home, in school, in the community, and with peers by providing - primarily in the home, school, and workplace of the families enrolled in this program (with some services provided at CMH offices) -  family and individual psychotherapy, psychiatry, nursing, parenting skills, crisis therapeutic group home,  training and coaching, school liaison services, and referral network linkages. 

The annual cost of these services which are provided to uninsured Ingham County residents meeting the millage criteria is $400,000.

Estimate of the number of Ingham County residents meeting the millage criteria who would be served, per year, by this program: 80

A spectrum of community-based treatment teams for vulnerable populations: These multidisciplinary teams, made up of mental health therapists/case managers, psychiatrists, nurses, mental health workers/consumer services specialists, and peer support specialists, provide psychotherapy, psychiatry, nursing, and a range of supports to adults with very high levels of mental health needs, those enrolled in a specialized older adult program, and adults with intellectual/developmental disabilities. 

The annual cost of these services which are provided to uninsured Ingham County residents meeting the millage criteria is $935,000.

Estimate of the number of Ingham County residents meeting the millage criteria who would be served, per year, by this program: 180

Psychiatric inpatient care for jail inmates: In addition to the jail-based CMH has also paid all psychiatric inpatient claims on individuals admitted directly from the jail to psychiatric inpatient facilities given that these claims are paid with State General Fund dollars and given the dramatic cut in this CMH’s State General Fund revenues, CMH is without the funds to continue to pay these psychiatric inpatient costs and others previously funded by State General Fund dollars.

The annual cost of these services which are provided to uninsured Ingham County residents meeting the millage criteria is $144,000.

Estimate of the number of Ingham County residents meeting the millage criteria who would be served, per year, by this program: 14

B. Development of low cost safety net services to meet the needs of the unserved:

Psychiatric care and outpatient therapy for children and adults with moderate mental health needs: This community has long experienced a significant and growing gap in the availability of office-based outpatient psychotherapy for children, adolescents and adults. These services (along with CMH’s 24/7 psychiatric crisis services unit) provide the community’s mental health safety net. 

The annual cost of these services which could be provided to uninsured Ingham County residents who meet the millage is $336,910.

Estimate of the number of Ingham County residents meeting the millage criteria who would be served, per year, by this program: 210

Cost of revised package of services:



$2,061,088

Current cost of services (in current contracts):

 $1,182,803

Proposed increase:





$   878,285
� This revision proposes the removal of services to children with conditions on the autism spectrum (listed, in the current contract, as a service to be provided), given that CMH’s experience has validated the initial thoughts that these services are covered, for nearly all of these children, by commercial insurance or Medicaid. The funds previously dedicated to this service are proposed to be reallocated to other services within this revised proposal.





